tio, including minority interests, was 37.8 % (December 31, 2016:

36.4 %).

Net Debt

€ million 2016 2017

Borrowings 1,749.8 1,627.7

Cash and cash equivalents – 301.6 – 229.5

Net debt 1,448.2 1,398.2

Provisions for pensions and similar
obligations 522.6 523.4

Net debt including provisions for pensions
and similar obligations 1,970.8 1,921.6

The evaluation of compliance with the leverage covenants

for the current and noncurrent borrowings is performed on the

basis of the specifications in the various credit agreements.

The evaluation to determine the leverage covenants uses the

ratio of net debt to the EBITDAN of the last 12 months. This

 results in a net debt/EBITDAN ratio of 2.2, which is relevant for

loan agreements. The ratio of net debt including provisions

for pensions and similar obligations/EBITDAN amounts to 3.0.

We target a capital structure that allows us to cover our future

potential financing needs at reasonable conditions by way of

the capital markets. This provides us with a guaranteed high
6  The figures from the previous year have been adjusted for the finalized purchase price allocation for

Nutraceutix.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

€ million

2016 2017

in % of total equity

and liabilities
in % of total equity

and liabilities Change in %

Equity 1,731.5 36 1,769.3 38 + 2

Current liabilities 1,028.0 22 603.4 13 – 41

Non-current liabilities 1,993.3 42 2,301.9 49 + 15

Liabilities 3,021.3 64 2,905.3 62 – 4

Total assets 4,752.7 100 4,674.6 100 – 2

120 — From the Group Management Report & from the Consolidated Financial Statements —
ECONOMIC REPORT · GENERAL STATEMENT ON THE COMPANY’S ECONOMIC SITUATION · OUTLOOK

level of independence, security and financial flexibility. We

will continue our earningsoriented dividend policy and give

our shareholders an appropriate share in the company’s suc

cess. Furthermore, it should be ensured that acquisition plans

can be accompanied by solid financing options.

Significant obligations not reflected on the balance sheet exist

in the form of obligations for the purchase of goods amount